
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Transport 

 
To: Councillors Kilbane 

 
Date: Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Thursday, 16 November 2023. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday, 10 
November 2023. 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes    
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

19 October 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday, 10 November 2023. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. Local Bus Service Update   (Pages 3 - 30) 
 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to align several 

existing short-term tendered bus service contracts with the 
timeframes outlined within the report. 
 

5. Local Transport Strategy Consultation   (Pages 31 - 84) 
 The City of York Council needs to prepare, with North Yorkshire 

Council, a new Local Transport Plan (LTP). The new LTP will inform 
transport decisions to be made by the future devolved York and 
North Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority. 
 

6. Tadcaster Road TRO Consultation   (Pages 85 - 100) 
 The report outlines the consultation responses to the proposed 

amendment to the Traffic Regulation Orders, as a result of the recent 
works undertaken on Tadcaster Road, which has slightly changed the 
road layout. The new road layout required the proposed introduction of 
‘No Waiting at any time’ restrictions on Tadcaster Road. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
Democracy Officer: Reece Williams 
Tel
[...]
s, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



 

 
 

Meeting: Economy & Transport Executive Member Decision 
Session 

Meeting date: 14 November 2023 

Report of: James Gilchrist, Director of Transport, 
Environment and Planning 

Portfolio of: Cllr Pete Kilbane, Executive Member for Transport 
and Economy  

 

Decision Report: Local Bus Service Updates 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. A review of the York bus network (“Bus Network Review”) is 

currently underway to determine if there are opportunities to better 
serve residents and visitors to York and to achieve better value for 
money from bus subsidies administered by the Council of the City 
of York (“CYC”).  

 
2. The results of the Bus Network Review will inform 

recommendations to the Executive on future support for tendered 
bus services. These recommendations are planned to be 
presented in c. January 2024 for proposed implementation on or 
around 1 May 2024.  

 
3. The purpose of this report is to seek approval to align several 

existing short-term tendered bus service contracts with the 
timeframes outlined above. The first contract covers some early 
morning and evening services on routes 1, 4, 6, 10/10A, with an 
estimated cost to extend by four months to 30 April 2024 of up to 
£45,000. The second contract is for route 19, which would cost up 
to £8,000 to extend by one month to 30 April 2024.  

 
4. Extension of the above tendered bus service contracts would 

provide time for the Bus Network Review outputs to be carefully 
considered before any decisions or changes are made. It would 
also minimise the number of potential timetable changes and 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

maximise the opportunity for securing value for money on future 
tendered service contracts.  

 
5. The proposed contract extensi
[...]
g process. CYC’s 
indicative BSIP allocation from this latest funding round is 
£1,153,000 of additional new revenue for 2024/25. Further details 
are expected shortly. 

 

Page 6



 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
20. The Executive Member is recommended to: 
 

 To note and approve plans to extend the existing subsidy 
arrangements for some early morning and evening bus services on 
routes 1, 4, 6, 10/10A and 19 up to and including 30th April 2024. 

  

 To delegate authority to the Director of Transport, Environment 
and Planning (and their delegated officers) to liaise with the 
Director of Governance and the Chief Finance Officer (and their 
respective delegated officers) to draft, negotiate and conclude any 
necessary documentation to properly extend the existing subsidy 
arrangements and/or bus service contracts for the aforementioned 
routes in compliance with (where applicable) the rules and 
regulations set out within Regulation 72 under Part 2 of the Public 
Contract Regulations 2015 (the “Procurement Regs”) or 
Regulation 43 within Part 4 of the Concession Contract 
Regulations 2016 (the “Concession Regs”) (in respect of any 
extensions and/or variations to service contracts between CYC 
and the relevant operator(s)), the Subsidy Control Act 2022 (the 
“2022 Act”) (in respect of any extensions and/or variations to any 
existing grant funding arrangements between CYC and the 
relevant operator(s)) and CYC’s Financial Regulations set out 
within under Appendix 10a of the Council’s Constitution (the 
“Council’s Financial Regs”) and CYC’s Contract Procedure 
Rules set out within under Appendix 11 of the Council’s 
Constitution (the “Council’s CPRs”). 

Reason: 

 The rationale for this extension is to enable the outputs of the York 
Bus Network Review to be thoroughly considered and discussed 
with stakeholders, with a view to bringing recommendations for 
longer-term, better value, and more stable bus network to the 
Executive and York Enhanced Bus Partnership in January 2024, 
for a controlled and well-communicated implementation in c. May 
2024. 

 

 Also, the extension will help to ensure that the Bus Network in 
York is stabilised and that the council can work with the statutory 
Enhanced Bus Partnership to deliver its stated Bus Service 
Improvement Plans objectives in line with the National Bus 
Strategy, by both improving passenger experience and increasing 
bus patronage. 

Page 7



 

Background 
 
21. Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, York’s bus services carried 

approximately 16,000,000 passengers per year, with a steady 
increase in passenger volumes since 2014. Current bus patronage 
is averaging around 85% of pre-COVID volume, at a time when 
service operating costs (most notably fuel and wages) have 
increased. 

 
22. CYC has been successful in securing funding to develop the bus 

network. Zero Emissions Bus Grants (“ZEBRA”) of £11,300,000 
have been awarded and CYC was successful in attracting 
£17,400,000 funding through central government’s BSIP.  

 
23. Though the Local Plan process a series of network enhancements 

have been identified to support new developments in York. 

 

BSIP Funding for Bus Service Support 
 
24. In April 2022, CYC was given an indicative allocation of c. 

£17,400,000 for enhancing York’s bus network working with the 
Enhanced Bus Partnership. This funding comprised capital funding 
of c. £10,700,000 and revenue funding of £6,700,000. The grant 
for the first year (i.e., c. £4,600,000) was paid to CYC in November 
2022, at which point CYC mobilised to deliver the programme.  

 
25. Key elements of the programme in development, design and/or 

delivery are listed below. 

 In development and design, upgrading York’s Park and Ride sites 
to become multi-modal transport hubs with a wider range of 
services. Under consideration are opportunities to connect with 
additional bus and coach services, provide overnight parking, 
deliver e-bike, e-scooter and/or car club col
[...]
port 
 
28. The York Bus Network has been affected by decreased passenger 

numbers both on the Park & Ride (particularly weekday 
commuters) and wider network, with a currently estimated 15% 
reduction overall in passengers compared to pre-COVID.  
 

29. Bus operators have continued to experience rising operating costs, 
with fuel price increases of around 40% and staff costs increases 
of around 30% over recent years. Increases in staff costs have 
largely been driven by driver shortages, with York particularly 
affected due to the small pool of local drivers.  

Page 9



 

 
30. The combination of overall reduced patronage levels and rising 

operating costs is continuing to reduce the commercial viability of 
several services, thus increasing demand for subsidy to retain the 
current network. 
 

31. Stability of the existing bus network is key to providing a 
foundation upon which to grow patronage. 
 

During summer 2023, the Executive Member for Economy and 
Transport tasked officers with seeking short-term quotes from bus 
service operators to retain all under threat elements of the First 
York Limited (“First”) network for a 3-month period, October to 
December 2023. A short-term tender was supported by the 
Executive and York Enhanced Bus Partnership in July 2023. The 
services affected are summarised in Table 1 below:

Page 10



 

Table 1 
 

Route 
No. 

Day/period Journeys requiring BSIP support Est. PVR* Approx. 
Bus Hrs. 

Average 
daily 
patronag
e 

1 Weekday mornings 0530, 0550, 0610, 0635 ex 
Wigginton 

n/a 4 3 26 

Saturday mornings 0531, 0606, 0636 ex 
Wigginton 

0620, 0655 ex Chapelfields 3 3.5 32 

1 Weekday evenings 2215, 2246 ex Wigginton 2201, 2231, 2302 ex Chapelfields 3 3.5 16 

4 Weekday mornings 0530, 0600, 0630 ex Acomb 0600, 0632, 0647 ex Clifford St 2 3 55 

4 Weekday evenings 2317 ex Acomb 2303 ex Clifford St 1 1 21 
6 Weekday mornings 0545 ex Clifton Moor 0550 ex University Campus East 2 1.5 28 

Saturday mornings 0540, 0610
[...]
rk’s bus operators and 

with the Enhanced Bus Partnership forums. They have responded 
that they are keen to support the retention of as many bus services 
as possible across the city. 

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
40. The rationale for recommending an extension to 30 April 2024 of 

existing short-term tendered bus service contracts, covering some 
early morning and evening services on routes 1, 4, 6, 10/10A and 
19, is to enable the outputs of the York Bus Network Review to be 
thoroughly analysed and discussed with stakeholders, with a view 
to bringing recommendations for longer-term, better value, and, 
hopefully, a more stable bus network to the Executive and York 
Enhanced Bus Partnership in January 2024, for a controlled and 
well-communicated implementation in May 2024.  
 

41. The first contract that it is proposed should be extended covers 
some early morning and evening services on routes 1, 4, 6, 
10/10A. The estimated cost of the extension by four months to 30 
April 2024 is up to £45,000.  
 

Page 16



 

42. The second contract proposed for extension is for route 19, which 
would cost up to £8,000 to extend by one month to 30 April 2024.  
 

43. Extension of the above tendered bus service contracts would 
enable any changes to be carefully planned and communicated to 
all affected stakeholders and consider the results of the Bus 
Network Review. The alternative would be to retain the current 
contract renewal dates, but this would be more difficult to manage 
and communicate, and could lead to missed opportunities for 
financial savings, plus potentially lead to loss of confidence by bus 
users and reputational damage to CYC. 
 

44. The proposed contract extensions are currently affordable within 
the existing DfT granted York BSIP revenue budget for bus service 
support, which is currently 94.1% committed. 

 

Organisational Impact and Implications 
 
Financial 
 
45. The cost of the interventions agreed in this report total £
[...]
ding 
arrangements will also be subject to Rules 4 and 20 of the 
Council’s CPRs, and Part E of the Council’s Financial Regs. 

 
Procurement 
69. Any proposed works or services will need to be commissioned via 

a compliant procurement route under the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules and where applicable, the Public Contract 
Regulations 2015. All tenders will need to be conducted in an 
open, fair, and transparent way to capture the key principles of 
procurement. Further advice regarding the procurement routes, 
strategies and markets must be sought from the Commercial 
Procurement team. In addition, any variations, extensions, or 

Page 23



 

modifications to existing contracts, both Commercial Procurement 
and Legal Services must be consulted prior to any agreements or 
engagement with the incumbent suppliers taking place.  

 
Health and Wellbeing 
 
70. The Director of Public Health supports the short-term extension to 

existing bus contracts to allow the review to be fully analysed and 
discussed with stakeholders and reduce the missed opportunities 
for savings. The relationship between transport and health and 
wellbeing are well evidenced and notes that: 

 Availability of transport plays a key role in improving access to 
health services, particularly for vulnerable groups like older 
people. 

 Travel choices can affect physical health in relation to 
reduction of body weight and traffic accidents, air pollution.  

 Mode of transport affects physical and mental health and 
evidence shows that concessionary travel passes and 
subsidised travel expenses are instrumental in making bus 
transport more accessible and affordable which improves 
mental health and wellbeing.  

 Public transport can facilitate social interactions and promote 
social inclusion.  

 
Affordability 
 
71. The bus network offers an affordable transport alternative to 

reliance on private car ownership and is accessible to all. It is 
therefore vitally important to local co
[...]
f York contract
3rd party contract, costs 

not known
£0 n/a n/a

X46/X47 York - Pocklington - Beverley - Hull East Yorkshire Commercial n/a n/a n/a n/a

ANNEX A
P

age 30



 

 
 

Meeting: Executive Member for Transport and Economy 
Decision Session  

Meeting date: 14 November 2023 

Report of: Director of Environment, Transport Planning 

Portfolio of: Cllr Pete Kilbane, Executive Member for Transport 
and Economy 

 

Decision Report: York’s new Local Transport 
Strategy and Plan: Detailed policies for 
consultation 

 

Consultation on York’s new Local Transport 
Strategy and Plan 

 
1. City of York Council needs to prepare with North Yorkshire Council 

a new Local Transport Plan (LTP). The new LTP will inform 
transport decisions to be made by the future devolved York and 
North Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority and comply with 
anticipated Department for Transport guidance on new LTPs and 
preparation of “pipelines of major future transport schemes”. 

 
2. On the 12 October, Executive approved a vision, objectives and a 

series of “Policy Focus Areas” for transport in York, in effect the 
York ask of the Mayoral Combined Authority. The Executive also 
approved a consultation framework and formation of an “Expert 
Group” to guide transport policy formulation. Approval of the 
detailed policies for consultation that support the “Policy Focus 
Areas” was delegated to the Executive Member for Transport.  
 

3. These detailed policies were also taken to a Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 14 October, which led to incorporation of a number of 
refinements reflecting the recommendations made at that meeting. 

 

4. These detailed policies form Annex A to this document. If 
approved, these policies will form part of the public consultation 
process which will start later in November and run until February. 

Page 31 Agenda Item 5



 

This public consultation will inform a new Local Transport Strategy 
for the City to be presented to Full Council in March 20
[...]
ecision making and being key to 
achieve the vision set in the plan. 

 

10. In addition, the City of York Council’s Constitution sets a 
requirement for Council to approve the Local Transport Plan which 
the proposed work set out in this report will contribute to. 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 
11. There are no additional implications of this report beyond those set 

out in the report to Executive in October. 
 
12. There is only limited resource to develop the policies and that will 

either mean they need to be prioritised and pulled together over 
time or additional funding found to accelerate the development of 
further policy.  
 

13. Delivering the Transport Strategy itself, post adoption, has 
significant capital and revenue cost implications which are 
currently unfunded. The council is reliant on external funding to 
deliver most of its Transport Improvements and that is likely to 
continue. A key aspect of delivering the Strategy would have to be 
a financial programme which would inform the phasing of Strategy 
delivery – and outline delivery dependencies where funding was 
needed beyond that which CYC could deliver internally. 
 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
14. The Executive Member is asked to approve the detailed policies 

set out in Annex A to form the basis of the policy consultation for 
the Local Transport Strategy. 

  
15. If the detailed policies set out in Annex A are agreed, then 

consultation can commence in November to allow a Strategy to be 
put before Full Council in March 2024 and adopted by City of York 
Council for presentation to the Mayoral Combined Authority and 
the newly elected mayor at the start of their term of office. 

 
 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 

Page 33



 

16. The detailed policies presented in Annex A are the only option 
presented in this report. It should be noted that these detailed 
policies have already been subject to: 
 A member workshop and e-mail circulation to members for 
[...]
 Option 1 - implement the proposed ‘No Waiting at any time’ 

restrictions as they were proposed, this option is recommended as 
it will help to achieve the original benefits of the scheme as it was 
proposed. The introduction of the No waiting at time’ restrictions 
will also remove any potential parking away from the laybys on 
Tadcaster Road, which will reduce the congestion in the area. 

 
8. Option 2 - Engage in further consultation with the businesses, local 

residents and Ward Cllrs about potentially creating limit time 

Page 86



 

parking for the laybys, to remove the all-day parking that has 
historically occurred. This will help create a better parking amenity 
for the local businesses.  

 
Background 
 
9. The proposal of ‘No waiting at any time’ Restrictions were required 

due to the changes to the highway, which included the introduction 
increased footpath width and off-road cycling provision. The 
approved designs for the Tadcaster Road created the requirement 
to undertake the Statutory consultation for the proposed changes 
to the traffic restrictions to ensure that new road layout was able to 
meet the desired requirements of the scheme. The changes to the 
road layout reduced the position of the lay-by, which would have 
left areas of unrestricted carriageway and may have led to vehicles 
parking and obstructing the vehicle/cycle lane and reducing the 
successfulness of the proposed scheme, by increasing congestion 
and restricting the active travel aspects of the scheme. 

 
The proposed changes to the Traffic Regulation Order was 
advertised on 28 July 2023, with notification of the proposal posted 
on Street, in the Press, delivered to local businesses/residents and 
Ward Cllrs. A copy of the letter, Notice of Proposal and plan of the 
proposed amendments which were delivered to the 
businesses/residents (Annex A), made the businesses/residents 
aware and provided them with information on how they could 
provide representation on the pr
[...]
n was 
that if the all-day parking continues with the reduced parking bay, 
then there will be a negative impact on the businesses. There were 
requests to look at limited time parking in the bays, to remove the 
all-day parking from occurring. 

 

15. Over the years the area has been subject to many changes to road 
layout and different restrictions proposed for the local area, this is 
a concern for the businesses as they feel that their views on the 
area are not consulted on or listened to. This is creating an issue 
of distrust from the businesses towards the Council, as they do not 
feel that their businesses are being given enough consideration in 
the proposals/schemes that have been progressed over the years. 

 

16. Several the responses also communicated about their frustration 
about the duration of the works and the inconvenience/disruption 
to their business operations, which has also resulted in the loss of 
earnings, due to an inability to access the businesses. A response 
to these concerns was sent to businesses by the project Engineer 
responsible for the scheme and they have continued to have 
discussion around the scheme as it progresses. 

Page 88



 

 

17. This consultation process has helped to identify that these 
businesses would like to engage with the Council in the future on 
any further schemes/proposal for the area, to help provide a better 
joined up approach and ensure that the future operation of those 
businesses is not detrimentally affected. 

 
Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
18. Option 1 – Implement the proposed ‘No Waiting at any time’ 

restrictions as they were proposed, this option is recommended as 
it will help to achieve the original benefits of the scheme as it was 
proposed. The introduction of the No waiting at time’ restrictions 
will also remove any potential parking away from the laybys on 
Tadcaster Road, which will reduce the congestion in the area. 

 
19. Option 2 – Take no further action, this option is not recommended 

as it will leave areas of Tadcaster Road unrestricted and 
potentially encourage parking within those areas, which will have a 
detrimental effect on traffic and congestion in the area. 

 

20. Option 3 – Engage in further consultation with the businesses, 
local residents and Ward Cllrs about potentially creating limit time 
parking for the laybys, to remove the all-day parking that has 
historically occurred. This will help create a better parking amenity 
for the local businesses. 

Organisational Impact and Implications 
 
21. 
 

 Financial, The original scheme proposal included within the cost 
implications a requirement for an amendment to the traffic 
regulation order, so the cost related to the proposal will be met by 
the project. 

 Human Resources (HR), The enforcement of the proposed traffic 
restrictions would fall to the Councils Civil Enforcement Officers, 
this would not constitute an extra demand on their workload, as 
they are already enforcing the restriction. 

 Legal, The proposals require amendments to the York Parking, 
Stopping and Waiting Order 2014: Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984 & the Local Authorities Traffic Orders (procedure) (England & 
Wales) Regulations 1996 apply.  

Page 89



 

 

  The statutory consultation process for Traffic Regulation Orders 
requires public advertisement through the placing of public notices 
within the local press and on-street. It is a requirement for the 
Council to consider any formal objections received within the 
statutory advertisement period of 21 days. Formal notification of 
the public advertisement is given to key stakeholders including 
local Ward Members, Town and Parish Councils, Police and other 
affected parties. 

The Council, as Highway Authority, is required to consider any 
objections received after formal statutory consultation. The Council 
has discretion to amend its original proposals if considered 
desirable, whether or not, in the light of any object
[...]
using council 
notices and misdrawn diagrams that have been distributed, it is now 
proposed that the parking area in front of the parade of shops is to be 
turned into a loading bay!?  

This will result in where ever customers have left to park after this 
debacle will be the very limited surrounding residential streets around 
the businesses which will cause a HUGE number of complaints from 
residents and rightly so! 

We propose as an absolute MINIMUM a 3 to 4 hr parking allocation for 
business customers outside the parade of shops and not a loading bay 
as suggested. We wish to make this known that we will be petitioning 
for this and gaining signatures to save our shops. To us this is a fight 
to stay in business. 

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	4 Local Bus Service Update
	Annex A - bus service summary

	5 Local Transport Strategy Consultation
	Annex A Detailed Policies
	Annex B LTS EIA final
	Annex C DPIA

	6 Tadcaster Road TRO Consultation
	Annex A - Residents Letter, Tadcaster Road Cllr
	Annex B - Amended Lining Plan
	Annex C - Residents & Businesses responses to Consultation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Transport 

Date 14 November 2023 

Present 
 
In attendance 

Councillor Kilbane 
 
James Gilchrist – Director of Transport 
Joanne Waddington – Senior Project Manager 
for Sustainable Transport 
Lara Thornton – Communication Manager, 
Transport 
Darren Hobson – Traffic Management Team 
Leader 

  

 

20. Declarations of Interest (10:00am)  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 
21. Minutes (10:01am)  
 
Resolved: That the approval of the minutes of the Economy and 

Transport Decision Session held on 19 October 2023 be 
deferred to the next Decision Session. 

 
 
22. Public Participation (10:02am)  
 
It was reported that there had been 7 registrations to speak at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 

Flick Williams spoke on item 5 of the agenda and stated that long 
journeys to and from disabled bays would mean that fewer disabled 
people with blue badges would be able to travel due to accessibility 
issues. She also noted that access features, such as wheelchair 
space, was missed off the strategy and that many people who could 
not walk or cycle relied on public transport. 



 
Councillor Taylor spoke on item 5 of the agenda and requested that 
the Executive Member prioritised speed calming measures and safe 
travel. 

 
Graham Collett spoke on item 4 of the agenda on behalf of York Bus 
Forum and asked the Executive Member for an update of the plan’s 
progress against its’ objectives. He asked for confirmation that York 
BSIP funds would continue to be spent on York buses. 

 
Anthony May spoke on item 5 of the agenda on behalf of York City 
Trust and asked the Executive Member when objectives for the plan 
would be available to see. He asked the Executive Member to include 
the strategy’s objectives in the consultation process. 

 
Anna Semlyen spoke on item 5 of the agenda and noted that there 
were no targets in the strategy and that there needed to be 
restrictions on HGV drivers if objectives were to be achieved. She 
supported ‘Operation Snap’ (OP Snap) which encouraged submission 
of recordings of driving offenses. 

 
Lynette Mills spoke on item 5 of the agenda on behalf of York Cycle 
Campaign and noted that there was a lack of detail on improving 
access to the city centre for disabled cyclists or improving disabled 
cyclists’ access. She asked the Executive Member to include the 
strategy’s objectives in the plan. 

 
Andy D’Agorne spoke in relation to all transport items on the agenda 
and stated that healthy active travel, public transport, and low 
pollution was important. He stated that targets which York’s Bus 
Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) was to deliver were getting less 
likely per week and asked the Executive Member for an annual 
progress update into this. 

 
Councillor Fenton spoke on item 6 of the agenda. He stated that he 
would like to see options 1 and 3 improved, and meaningful 
consultation in regard to time limits on parking bays. He noted that 
many parking spaces outside shops were being taken up by park and 
ride users and were not being able to be used by potential customers 
and added that many loading bays outside shops were not being 
used as a loading bay. He noted that shops could be given the 
opportunity to transform loading bays into parking spaces and asked 
for this to be included in option 3 of the report. 

 



Councillor Fenton made the Executive Member aware of an error in 
the report, and the Traffic Management Team Leader confirmed that 
the recommendations to the Executive Member were Options 1 and 
3, not Option 2 as documented in the agenda. 
 
 
23. Local Bus Service Update (10:29am)  
 
The Director of Transport presented the report and detailed that the 
transport industry had deflated 20% since the COVID-19 pandemic 
and this update was a response to stabilise York’s transport network. 

 

In response to questions from the Executive Member, it was 
confirmed that a wider update of BSIP would be presented to 
Executive alongside the Network Review, scheduled for early 2024. 

 
The Executive Member noted that the Council was undertaking a 
review of York’s bus network which would inform the local transport 
plan. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That the Executive Member: 

 
i. Noted and approved plans to extend the existing subsidy 

arrangements for some early morning and evening bus services 

on routes 1, 4, 6, 10/10A and 19 up to and including 30 April 

2024. 

ii. Delegated authority to the Director of Transport, Environment 

and Planning (and their delegated officers) to liaise with the 

Director of Governance and the Chief Finance Officer (and their 

respective delegated officers) to draft, negotiate and conclude 

any necessary documentation to properly extend the existing 

subsidy arrangements and/or bus service contracts for the 

aforementioned routes in compliance with (where applicable) the 

rules and regulations set out within Regulation 72 under Part 2 of 

the Public Contract Regulations 2015 or Regulation 43 within 

Part 4 of the Concession Contract Regulations 2016 (in respect 

of any extensions and/or variations to service contracts between 

CYC and the relevant operator(s)), the Subsidy Control Act 2022 

(in respect of any extensions and/or variations to any existing 

grant funding arrangements between CYC and the relevant 

operator(s)) and CYC’s Financial Regulations set out within 



under Appendix 10a of the Council’s Constitution and CYC’s 

Contract Procedure Rules set out within under Appendix 11 of 

the Council’s Constitution. 

Reason: 
  

i. The rationale for this extension is to enable the outputs of the 

York Bus Network Review to be thoroughly considered and 

discussed with stakeholders, with a view to bringing 

recommendations for longer-term, better value, and more stable 

bus network to the Executive and York Enhanced Bus 

Partnership in January 2024, for a controlled and well-

communicated implementation in c. May 2024. 

ii. The extension will help to ensure that the Bus Network in York is 

stabilised and that the council can work with the statutory 

Enhanced Bus Partnership to deliver its stated Bus Service 

Improvement Plans objectives in line with the National Bus 

Strategy, by both improving passenger experience and 

increasing bus patronage. 

 

24. Local Transport Strategy Consultation (10:35am)  
 
The Director of Transport presented the report and noted that 
following Devolution, York would be the highway authority and the 
York and North Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority would be the 
transport authority. It was confirmed that the proposals in Annex A of 
the report, Detailed Transport Policies proposed for consultation, had 
been updated following consultation with Economy, Place, Access 
and Transport Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Resolved:  
 

That the Executive Member approved the detailed policies set out in 
Annex A to form the basis of the policy consultation for the Local 
Transport Strategy. 

 
Reason: 

 
If the detailed policies set out in Annex A are agreed, then 
consultation can commence in November to allow a Strategy to be 
put before Full Council in March 2024 and adopted by City of York 
Council for presentation to the Mayoral Combined Authority and the 
newly elected mayor at the start of their term of office. 



25. Tadcaster Road TRO Consultation (10:34am)  
 
The Traffic Management Team Leader presented the report and 
confirmed that the recommendations to the Executive Member were 
Options 1 and 3, not Option 2 as documented in the agenda. 

 

Resolved: 
 

That the Executive Member: 
 

i. Implemented the proposed ‘No Waiting at any time’ restrictions 
as they were proposed. 

 
Reason: 
 

In order to help achieve the original benefits of the scheme as it 
was proposed. The introduction of the No waiting at time’ 
restrictions will also remove any potential parking away from the 
laybys on Tadcaster Road, which will reduce the congestion in 
the area. 

 
ii. Engaged in further consultation with the businesses, local 

residents and Ward Councillors about potentially creating limit 
time parking for the laybys, to remove the all-day parking that 
has historically occurred. 

 
Reason:  
 

This will help create a better parking amenity for the local 
businesses. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Kilbane, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.48 am]. 


